The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa held a Public Hearing on Thursday, June 13, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at Princeton City Hall. Mayor Woomert presided. Roll Call: Present: Stutting, Woomert, Geiger, Simmons. Absent: Kernan. Woomert made a motion to approve the proposed annexation into the City of Princeton and was seconded by Geiger. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC There was no comment from the public regarding the proposed annexation. Geiger made a motion to close the public hearing and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC Mayor Woomert closed the hearing at 6:03pm.

The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa met in regular session on Thursday, June 13, 2019 immediately following the Public Hearing at Princeton City Hall. Mayor Roger Woomert presided. Roll Call: Present: Stutting, Woomert, Geiger, Simmons. Absent: Kernan. Mayor Woomert asked if Council approves the Consent Agenda. Motion to approve consent agenda was made by Woomert, seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## New Business

Council and residents from Pineo Grove discussed the road conditions in their neighborhood. They have decided to work together to fix the roads. The plan is to get an expert opinion on how to correctly fix the roads and then once the cost is known, proceed with applying for grants and discussing finance options. No action was taken.

Woomert made a motion to approve the Rec Trail committee seeking bids for the engineering of the Rec Trail along River Drive and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC Geiger made a motion to approve Val Rasche's resignation from Community Center Board and was

Geiger made a motion to approve Val Rasche's resignation from Community Center Board and wa seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Geiger made a motion to approve Deb Shipman's resignation from Community Center Board and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Woomert made a motion to table the discussion/approval of Sidewalk/Rec Trail Committee becoming a 501C3 until the July moeting and was seconded by Goiger, Polli Cell Avec MC

501C3 until the July meeting and was seconded by Geiger. Roll: Call Ayes. MC
Woomert made a motion to approve the buying of two containers for fire department storage and public works storage and was seconded by Geiger. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Geiger made a motion to approve landscaping bid for the Police Department and was seconded by Stutting. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## RESOLUTIONS:

A motion was made by Woomert to approve RESOLUTION 2019-07, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO MAKE THE APPROPRIATE INTERFUND TRANSFER OF THE SUM RECONSILED FOR THE TIF LM SET.A-SIDE FUND FOR THE CITY OF PRINCEPON IOWA and was recorded by Simpons Poll Call. All Ayes MC

PRINCETON, IOWA and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC
A motion was made by Geiger to approve RESOLUTION 2019-08, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY CLERK TO MAKE THE APPROPRIATE INTERFUND TRANSFERS OF SUMS FOR
FY 2018/2019 FOR THE CITY OF PRINCETON, IOWA and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call:
All Ayes. MC

A motion was made by Woomert to approve RESOLUTION 2019-09, A RESOLUTION AMENDING CHAPTER 135 OF THE PRINCETON CODE OF ORDINANCES and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

A motion was made by Geiger to approve RESOLUTION 2019-10, A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN GROUND AS DESCRIBED BELOW AND DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK, PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION, AND CITY ATTORNEY TO TAKE FURTHER ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THIS RESOLUTION and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes, MC

## ORDINANCES:

Council member Geiger made a motion to approve the first reading of Ordinance 02-2019, AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CLOSURE OF RIVER DRIVE DURING THE ANNUAL PRINCETON SUMMER FEST and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Council Member Woomert made a motion to waive the second and third readings of Ordinance 02-2019, AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CLOSURE OF RIVER DRIVE DURING THE ANNUAL PRINCETON SUMMER FEST and was seconded by Geiger. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC Council member Woomert made a motion to adopt Ordinance 02-2019, AN ORDINANCE

Council member Woomert made a motion to adopt Ordinance 02-2019, AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CLOSURE OF RIVER DRIVE DURING THE ANNUAL PRINCETON SUMMER FEST and was seconded by Geiger. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE:

Terri Applegate asked the Mayor about starting the Economic Development Committee again. The Mayor is going to work on finding members and get it started again. Tom Moore, who bought the old Bridges building is looking for grant options to help fix up the building to start a business. Christina McDonough from the Scott County Health Department would like to Congratulate Go Marina and Grill on being the first restaurant in Scott County to implement NEMS-R recommendations!

With nothing more to discuss, the Princeton City Council meeting adjourned at  $7:40~\mathrm{pm}$ .

	Approved:
Attest:	Roger Woomert, Mayor
Katie Enloe City Clerk/Treasurer	=